
) 

• 

•• 

• 

PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~01lSSI0:-\ or TilE STATE or CALIfORNIA 

WATER D1\'ISIOS 
Small Watu Branth 

RESOLUTlO:-\ NO. W--IOU 
Jundl.1997 

SUMMARY 

RESOLUTION 

(RES. W-40-l1), BIG lULL WATER CO~\rANV (BHWC). 
ORDER AUTHORIZING A RATE SURCHARGE fOR 
RECOVERY OF UNANTICIPATED WATER TREATMENT 
EXrE~S£S PRODUCING AN ANNUAL INCREASE OF 
Slt.696.S7 OR 22.SY. IN 1997. 

BY S~IALL WATER BRANCH OUTREACH PROGRAM. 

lbis Resolution authorius BllWC to impltrnent a surcharg~ owr ten ffioothly billing peliods to each 
customer's bill to r«owr unantkip3ted waler treatment expenses. The monthly $un;-ha.rg~ is shown in 
AppeOOlX A. attached to this resolution. -

BACKGROUND 

BllWC consists oftwo straral~ water systems with two water >reatmenl plants, one at each system. Until 
the winter 1~5.96, the California txpartment of Health Seoic~ (OIlS) had b«n allQwing BHWC tQ 
operate its water treatment pbnts with a pa.rHime certified Grade 2 water titatment plant 6perator working 
one day per week. During the winler of 1995·96, BHWC bM difficulty meeting tUIbidity stand.uJs, and it 
was necessary for DHS to) issue numerous citations for failure of BHWC to c6mpty with Se-ction 4017(c) of 
the California Ileahh and S3fety Code and S~tion 646S3(cXI) of Title 22, California Code of Reguhtions. 
In addition to the citations, DHS required BHWC to hire a full- time certified Grade 2 water treatment plant 

operator. 

BHWC was unable to fmd 3 full·time Grade 2 water treatment plant operator. With the urging of DHS. the 
Tuolumne Utility District (TUD) agreed to pro .. ·i.k a full-lime certified Grade 2 watet !.reatment plant 
operator (or BHWC at approximately S tSO per day. A coo!.ract was signed and TUO began pro .. -iding the 

seo-ices on June 6, 1996. 

lhe Small Waler Branch (Branch) of the Commission's Water Di\-ision t«an1e aware of the contract 
between TUD and DHWC in August, 1996. The Branch was also notified at that lime that nnwc was 
unable to pay. in full. the cost fot $to-ices spedfied in the contract with revenues cotledoo through 
currently authQrized rates. The Branch immediately detennined that the full-time certified Gra~ 2 water 
treatment plant operator required by nBS was n~ess:uy to proted the hea!th and welfare of DB WCs 
customers. In view of th is, BHWC qualified to track in 3 memorandum account the unanticipateJ ((Ists tor 
the work describN abo .. -e pursuant to Commission lRcision(D.)9203093. claiM March 31, 1992. The 
8ranch. through its outreach program. assisted the utility in tstablishing the unanticipated expenses 
memorandum a«"ount (memoranJ~m account) and delennining the surcha.rge necessary to reco'-tr the 
memorandum account unJerco\lection balance as of No .. -ember 30,1996. e-



• 

• 

• 

Resolution W--tO~ I 
June II. 1991 

Bi! lIiU Watel COOlf'Ul)'ll)R AllAOJfTAC:jlj 

Commission Res. W-4001. dated OI:tober 2S. 1996. authorize.) OUWC ~o imrltment 3 S9.i2 monthl)' 
surch:uge for a period of (h'e months to r«OWl the unducoll«tion babnce of $ 1 2,952,21 in the 
memorandum account as of Nowm~r 30, 1996. 

The (Ost oftht seolices ptO\'iJeJ by the TUD between June 19'96 and D«em~r 5, 1996. was expe\:teJ to 
t-e S2 .• ,952,21. This amount was to ~ offset b)',the $12,952 C(I\!~led by the sur\:hMge and S'i,OOO t'Jid 
from current alk"f'led rales. 8)' D«em~r $. 1996 (end of ((\lItraet), howe WI. the total (Ost (or TUD 
services was $32,49-1.24. The additional cOst was due f~ urlexpeiUd wOik that 'WM n«-essary to m«t DUS 
r~uirements IQ prot.xt the health and \"dfafe of BII~\,C cu~tomers. The~ C\?slS were. therefore. added to 
the memOtandum a«ount. On I>\.--(em~r 6, 1991. BHWC hired two Grade 2 water treabnenl plant 
operatOrS whO betame ayaibble to operate the treabnenl plants 00 a fuU-tune basis as requireJ by DBS. 
8HWC had exp«ted to be able t6 pay these Grade ~ operat(){s (rom existing adopted reHnutS. Howe\'er, 
because of the hea\y rainstOrms during the winter of 1996·91. BHWC experienced senre pioblems with 
turbidity'at both treatment pbnts. To take (are oflhese problems. BIl\\,C expendN (unds (or laoor and 
materials which (ar ucee&'J treatment plant exptose~ authOrizN in the utiti.ys last general rate case. 
B«ause the wOl:k '.\'as rie~e$S3I)' in nleeting DHS safe drinking water r~uircments t6 protect the health 
and welfare 6f BmVC customers. these unexp«ted costs were added to the meni.~um 2ccount.As of 
March 30. 1-:»1, the undercQll«tion balance in the mem(){andum account was S24,69651. 

10 additiOn to the unanticipatN costs &scri~ aoo\"t. there have been changes in chemic-al treatment 
requirements. as du.xted by Di-IS. These chailges ban increased the cost of chemkals w bkh will exceed 
the SS,OOOannu31 amount adopteJ in the last general rate case (Res. W·1915). The changes could possiHy 
increase labor expenSes to'exceed auth(){ized lewis in Res. W-4001. The memorandum aC'Counl should t>e 
held open to track chemical and labor expenses in excess of the amounts that were allowed annually in 
Res. W-3915. The status of the memorandum aCCQunt should t>e reported to the Branch (In Apri130. 1995. 

BHWC pft'sently provides $trvice to approximately 206 metertd customers in a secYK:e area loc~ted a fe;,\, 
miles north of Sonora and t6 approximately 61 metered customers in a sen.-iCe area kxated about one mile 
south of the temn ofSoulsb),,-ilIe in Tuolumne Count)'. BHWCs last general rate increase was appcQwd 
on March 13. 1996. by Res. \V.3975. which authoriztd'an inutase ofS-tO,499 or 61.1~'.. 

DISCUSSION 

The lnue.lse requested herein is (or the purpOse of r«o,-ering throtigh a surcharge. 00 a dollat-for-dollar 
bases. expenses which BHWC incurreJ in meeting health and safel)' standirds mandated by DHS. In 
D.92-03.093. the Commission authoriztd Class C and D \,-ater cOn1pa.nies 10 establish memorandum 
accounts for unanticipated expenses. The increase will not result in a rate of return greater th311last 
authorized for BHWC. 

Branch has ri', .. iewed 811WCs last general rate (as\! filed in 1995 and the surcharge authocizM in 
Res. W-4001 to r«owr an undercoll«tion in an unanticipated expenses memorandum account and 
believes tllat BHWC could not have anticipated the ex~oses and. tllerefor .... did not r~eh'e enough 
rC\'enue (or the recently incurred expenses described abow. Branch also re\'ieWN BHWCs expenditures 
recorded in its unanticipate<i memorandum account and found them r ... as6nabk 

The recommended surcharge is fot Un monthly billings 0($9.25 to be collected (n,"tffi the BHWC's 261 
customers. The sutcharge rates are shO\\n in Appendi.x A. item (S) under special conditioos. The Branch 
recommends that the mtlrt6randurr'l actount shOuld remain open to track chemica' and labor costs 
exceNing the currentl)' adopted anr'luat amounts. The status of the m.emorandum account should be 

reported to the Branch on April 30. 1998. 

2 



• 

• 

• 

ResoMloo w--ton* 
Dig flill Wat':l COO'IplIl)10R AIlAOJff AC:jlj 

June 11. 1991 

NOTICE AND PROTESTS 

NQtKe ofthe rate increase was mailed to each customer 00 May t 1. 1991. Ihe Branch recdwJ shteen 
kU.:rs protesting the (a!e incrtase. 

FlNOINGS 

The Commission finds, after investigation by the Branch. that the rale s~rch3Ige hereby authorizN is 
ju!.tifled and the resulting rates are ju!.t and re.lSooable. 

IT IS ORDERED tbat: 

I. Authority IS granted under Public Utilities Code S«ti0il4S4 for Big Hill Water COOlpany to­
int~ale tM revised ~hedu1es attached to this resolution as Appendl,( A. aftd tonc(mently to. tan(d 
its presently effecth'e rate SthNules BH·t (General Metered Seoice fot Big Hill Dhisioo). and MG-' 
(General Metered sei\o"ice (or Monte Grande Division). Its filmg shall tbmply with General -
Order 96-A. The effective date of the re,;sed schedules shall be five days after the date o tits filing. 

2. Big Hill Water Company shan keep the unanticipated expen~$. memotandufu open to track chemical­
and labor expenses which txtttd the reSp«ll'r'e annual amounts currently allowed in rates. The status 
ofthe\lna!'ltidpa~ed expenses. memOrandum account shalt be reported til the Watu DiVision's Small 
Waler Branc-h on April jet, 1998. 

3. This resolutiOn is effective today . 

lcertlfy that this resotuti!)n was adopted by the I\lblic Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on 
June 11. 1991. The following Commissioners appro,'Cd it: 

Executi,>e Director 

P. GREGORY CONLON 
_ Pr.:sident 

JESSIE J. KNIGHt, Jr. 
HENRY ~t. QUQUE _ 
JOSIAH L: NEEPER : 
RICHARD A. BILAS 

COni.mi~ioners 

3 

-e 



• 

• 

• 

Rtsolutioo W-~o-1' 
Big Hilt Wa.t((COO'l~YIDRAUA8JfTAC:jlj 

APPUCABILITY 

ArrEND1X A 
Pagel 

Schedule No. MG·\ 

GENERAL MEIEREO SERVICE 

Applicable to an metered water sen·icc. 

TERRlTORY-

Jun~ It. 1991 

Monte Grande Division on Mon!e Grande Road and vicinity.llXattd approximately on mUe south of 

Soulsb)"Yillt. Tuolumne County. 

RATES 

Quantitv Rate: 

AU water. pet 100 cu. Ft. ........ : ..... : ......................• SI.99 

Ser-lce Cbarge: 
. Per Meter Per ~'Onlh 

SDWB..f 

F()I' 
For 
For 
For 
For 

Charge 
Sf8x)!4.inch inekt .. L ............. ; ............ ··········.;·····$l4.S0 
3!4.inch mtttr .c ••••••••••..••••••••••••••. ························;.· ••• ~l/IO 
I.inch metd .......... : ............................... : ...•.............. l6.\S 
.1-IIi~mth meter ..... : ............................. ····················72.30 
2.inch meter .................................. : ....................... 1 t 5.10' 

. Surl1i.:uge 
Sl.S4 
11.16 
19.60 
39:20 
62.1i 

" 
lhe Seo'ice Charge is a readine$s-to-serYe charge which is applicable to a11 metere.) service 
arid (0 \\hich is added the charge compUted at the Quantity Rate. 

SPECIAL CONnn'IONS 

1. The SDWBA (Safe,OrlnJdng Watet B6nd Act) surcharge is 1n additiOn 10 the water bill. This 
surcharge (nust be identified Qn~ach bill. The surcharge is specifically for the repa)ment of 
the California SOWBA loon authOrized by De<:istonS2-1 0-006. 

2. As authOrized by the Cali(Hl1ia Public Ut\1itiesC~missI6n in Resolution W-196 t. in otder 
to balance the pUn:h3.sed po;, ... er account, all bills are subject to a $0.36 per 100 cu.ft 
surcharge (ot a perioo of 3 ~·ears. 

3. A late cbarge will be impOsed pet Schedule No. Le. 
4. In acrordance \vith SeCtion 2114 of the PUblic l1r1lities Cooe, if a tenant in a tental unit leaves 

owing the <9ffiPanY, seoice to s~bsequentteriants in that unit , • .-ill. at the companis option. 
be furn ishM 60' the actotint of the lan410rd Or pr6ptrty 0\\ ner. . 

5. As authorized by the CaH(otnta pUbtk Utilities CQinm iss too. aU bilts fOc metered se~'ice are 
sub jed to ~ S9.H ten~tl\onth ~urcMrge~ thisch~ge offse~ th~ costs of the extraordinary (C) 
(,'ent Of emeisen~y lab6t costs incurred fiorrt Junt 6; 1 ~6thtough o«embei 31, 1996. This , 
surcharge ~s m adJiti6.n to the \'t'aler ~ilIai1d odlet surcharges. (C) 

6. All bH1sate subject to the reimburstment fee s.et (orth in Schedule No. UFo (L) 

'.END OF APPENDIX A) 



• 

• 

• 

R~solutioo \\'-40-1 I 
llig Hill \\'~~(t ('OO1pln)/DR AtJAmrr AC:jlj 

ArPLlCAB1UTY 

APPENDIX A 

Schtdult No. 8H·1 

GENERAL METEREO SERVlCf. 

Applicable to all m~ttrcd water sen.ice. 

TERRITORY 

June' t. 1991 

Big HiIII>hision On Big Hill Rood and vkinity.lotated approxlmately $ miles (ast ofCotumbia. 
TuQlumne County. 

RATES 

Quantity Rate: 

AU water. per tOO cu. Ft .................................... ··. S l.w 

Service Charge: 

For ....... : .................................................. S/8x3t4·inch meter 
For .................................................................. 3!4-inch meter 
F« ..................................................................... I-inch meter 
For ....................................................... :~ ...... I-IIi-inch meter 
Fcr ............................................ : .......... -:. ............. 2-inch meter 

Per Meter Per MOritl} 
SDWB.-4 

Charge 
S 14.50 

il.70 
36.IS 
12.30 

ltS.70 

$ J.1S 
5.63 
9.38 
18.15 
30.00 

The Sen.-ice Chugt is a readiness-to-sen'e charge whkh is applicable to aU metered 
sen-ice and to which is added the charge computed at the Quantity Rate. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. The SO\VBA (Safe Drinking Water Bond Act) surcharge is in addition to the water bill. This 
surcharge must be identified on each bill. The surcharge is spedficaUy for the rep3)ment of 
the California SOWBA loan authorized by lkcision 82-10-006. 

2. As 31.lthorized by the California Public Utilities Commission in Resolution W-396t. in t\rder 
to balance the purchlSed power account. all bills are subject to a $0.36 per 100 cu.ft. 
surcharge (or a period o( 1 )·cars. 

3: A late charge will be impOsed per sChedule No. Le. 
4. In a~otdanC~ with S«tioo 2114 ofthe Public Utilities Code, if a tenant in a renta1 unit leaves 

owing the company. semc~ to subsequent tenants in that unit will. at the company's option. 
~ furnished on the acCount of the landlOrd or property owner •. 

S. As authorized by the CaH(omla Pubti¢ UtililiesComrntsston, ~l bilts tor metered serviCe are· 
subject to a $9.2$ ten-month surcharge. Thls (harge offsets the (osts of the extraOrdinary (C) 
ev.!nt of emergenc), tabOt costs incurred from June 6. 1996 thro~lgh December 31. 1996. This ·1 
surcharge is in addition to the water bill and other surcharges. (C) 

6. AU bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set (orth in Schedule No_ UFo (L) 


